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I. INTRODUCTION 

A. APPLICATION 

1. Applicant:  Lisa Adolfson with ESA Associates representing the Woodinville 
Water District, property owner.      

2. Site Location:  14422 130th Avenue NE (see Attachment 1).  

3. Requests: Approval of a Process IIA zoning permit and variance to add the 
following site improvements to the existing Woodinville Water District Kingsgate 
facility (see Attachments 2 and 3 for project description and plans): 

a) Construct a pump station building to improve the water and fire flow 
pressure of the existing water tower standpipe (water tower) that 
services the surrounding Evergreen Hill/Kingsgate area. The building will 
contain booster pumps, control valves, generator and restroom for 
District employees. The one story building measures 21 feet by 54 feet 
(1,150 sq. ft.) and will be constructed of CMU blocks with a pitched 
metal roof. 

Other site improvements include a new asphalt driveway and parking 
area for employees, a transformer pad, above ground fuel storage tank 
to supply the backup generator, storm water detention pond, 
landscaping and security lighting. A new 8’ tall chain link with 2’ of 
barbed wire security fence will surround the new pump station and 
existing 100’ tall standpipe. A split rail fence will be installed to delineate 
the west, north and east property lines.  

Vehicular access to the site will continue from the west along NE 144th 
Pl. The existing barrier in NE 144th Pl will remain prohibiting an east-
west through street connection from 132nd Avenue NE to the site. Along 
the property frontage on NE 144th Pl a meandering sidewalk and street 
trees will be installed. 

b) A variance to the horizontal façade regulations of KZC 18.08 is 
requested to allow the pump station building to exceed the maximum 
50 foot width requirement by 4 feet and exceed the 15 foot height limit 
by 4 feet 2 inches to 19.2 feet.  

Note: In Attachment 2 and 3 the applicant’s plans indicate a second water 
tower will be constructed on the property in the future. Approval of the second 
water tower is not included in this application. Not related to the Zoning permit 
application, the applicant will be installing two water distribution and supply 
pipelines and a sanitary sewer line along the north side of NE 144th Pl from the 
site to 132nd Avenue NE and replacement of a pressure reducing valve at NE 
140th ST west of 132nd Avenue NE.  

4. Review Process:  A Public Utility use in an RSA zone (KZC Section 18.10.070) 
on property less than five acres requires approval of a Process IIA zoning 
permit whereby the Hearing Examiner conducts a public hearing and makes a 
final decision. Of the two parcels owned by the District the western most parcel 
where the development activity is proposed is 1.2 acres in size. 

KZC Section 120.10 establishes that a variance request in an RSA zone will be 
reviewed with a Process I zoning permit (Planning Director decision). KZC 
Section 145.10 establishes when a variance also requires a Process IIA 
approval then the entire proposal will be reviewed using that process.   
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5. Summary of Key Issues: Compliance with the Zoning Code approval criteria for 
a Process IIA zoning permit, variance and applicable development regulations is 
required (see Section II).  

B. RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Based on Statements of Fact and Conclusions (Section II), and Attachments in 
this report, we recommend approval of this Process IIA and variance 
application subject to the following conditions: 

2. This application is subject to the applicable requirements contained in the 
Kirkland Municipal Code, Zoning Code, and Building and Fire Code.  It is the 
responsibility of the applicant to ensure compliance with the various provisions 
contained in these ordinances.  Attachment 5, Development Standards, is 
provided in this report to familiarize the applicant with some of the additional 
development regulations.  This attachment does not include all of the additional 
regulations.  When a condition of approval conflicts with a development 
regulation in Attachment 5, the condition of approval shall be followed (see 
Conclusion in II.F). 

3. As part of the application for a Building Permit the applicant shall submit: 

a) A revised site plan indicating the required improvements described in 
Attachment 5 including paving, landscaping, street improvements and 
exterior lighting plans to minimize glare impacts on adjacent properties 
(see Conclusion II.E.)   

4. Prior to occupancy, the applicant shall: 

a) Install the required improvements as described in Attachment 5 and as 
follows: 

(1) Right of way improvements within the NE 144th Pl bordering the 
subject property (see Conclusion II.E.5). 

(2) Required landscaping shown on proposed landscape plan (and 6’ 
tall sight obscuring fence along west property line of two lots) 
(see Conclusion II.E.3). 

II. FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS 

A. SITE DESCRIPTION 

1. Site Development and Zoning: 

a) Facts: 

(1) Size: The subject property contains two parcels owned by the 
Water District for a total of 2.47 acres.          

(2) Land Use: The west parcel contains the existing 100 foot tall 
water tower reservoir surrounded by a 6’ tall chain link fence. 
The new pump station building and other site improvements will 
be installed on the west parcel (see Attachment 3).  
 
The east parcel is vacant. Under an agreement between the City 
of Kirkland and the Water District established in 1999 by 
Resolution 4-199, the Kirkland Parks and Community Services 
Department leases and maintains the two parcels as open space 
and park for a period of twenty five years (2024).   No 
improvements are planned for the east parcel except within the 
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right of way with the installation of new sewer, water pipes and 
meandering sidewalk.        

(3) Zoning:  RSA 4 (see Attachment 6) 

(4) Terrain and Vegetation:  Surrounding the water tower the 
subject property is “park like” with large open areas of grass 
lawn and many trees. A low swale area exists along the property 
frontage where the future detention pond will be located. In the 
northwest corner of the site is an unregulated Type 3 wetland 
approximately 1,340 sq. ft. in size. No construction activity is 
planned near the unregulated wetland.  

The arborist’s report states that out of approximately 87 existing 
trees assessed on the site 29 trees are proposed to be removed 
and 58 retained (see Attachment 7).  

b) Conclusions:  There are no site constraining factors with this application. 

2. Neighboring Development and Zoning: 

a) Facts: Single family homes zoned RSA 4 and RSA 6 surround the District 
property in all directions.  

b) Conclusion:  Tree removal will change the park like setting into a public 
facility use by opening up the view of the existing water tower, new 
parking lot, new building and taller chain link fence.  How the site is 
designed to minimize visual impacts of the new improvements is a 
factor in the review of this application (see Zoning Code Section II E 
and G.).        

B. PUBLIC COMMENT 

1. Facts: Prior to submittal of this application the District held two public meetings 
on December 16, 2010 and January 31, 2012. Two additional District Board 
meetings were held where the public commented on the proposal. Attachment 
2 describes the types of comments received at the meetings related to 
neighbors discouraging perimeter fencing limiting access to the property, 
preferring use of black vinyl coated chain link for the security fence (proposed), 
the amount of tree removal, concern about potential glare from site lighting 
spilling onto adjacent properties and type of material for the pump station 
facade. As of the date of this report, one comment letter was received from a 
neighbor who borders the north property line requesting that the fence be 
rustic in design and minimal vegetation removed (see Attachment 8).       

2. Conclusions: The District has responded to the above comments by providing a 
landscape buffer and street trees along the street and along the west property 
line in front of two homes that will be most affected by the new site 
improvements. Black vinyl chain link will be used for the security fence. A split 
rail fence will be installed along the property lines and no trees will be removed 
near the north property line. No construction will occur on the east parcel and 
therefore remain in open space. 

C. STATE ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY ACT (SEPA) 

1. Facts:  As lead agency the Woodinville Water District issued a Determination of 
Nonsignificance (DNS) on April 30, 2012 (a copy of the DNS is located in File 
ZON12-0311). No SEPA appeal was filed.   

2. Conclusion: The proposal was reviewed for compliance with the State 
Environmental Policy Act.   
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D. CONCURRENCY 

1. Facts:  The Public Works Department determined the application was exempt 
from a concurrency test. 

2. Conclusion:  The applicant has complied with the concurrency requirements. 

E. DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS         

1. Horizontal Façade Requirements 

a) Facts: RSA General Regulations 18.08.2 establishes that for structures 
adjoining a detached dwelling unit in a low density zone, either the 
height of that portion of the structure shall not exceed 15 feet above 
average building elevation or the maximum horizontal façade of the 
structure shall not exceed 50 feet in width (see Attachment 6).  

b) Conclusions: The horizontal façade regulations apply to all proposed 
improvements located within 100’ of the west, north, east and south 
property lines. The applicant is seeking a variance from KZC Section 
18.08 to allow the building to be 54 feet in width and approximately 19 
feet above average building elevation. See staff analysis in Section II.G 
below.  

2. Public Utility Use and Minimum Site Design Standards 

a) Facts: RSA Section 18.10.070 establishes the minimum required yards 
(20’ front, 20’ side and 20’ rear), maximum lot coverage (70%), building 
height requirements (30’; see below), required landscape buffers and 
special regulations for a Public Utility Use (see Attachment 6).   

(1) Special Regulation 2 establishes that site design must minimize 
adverse impacts on surrounding residential neighborhoods. 
Landscape buffers are one way to reduce impacts of more 
intensive uses on adjacent residential which the applicant is 
providing.  
 
The proposal states that new security lighting will be installed 
which also could introduce new glare impacts onto adjacent 
residences. No lighting plans were submitted with the 
application. KZC 115.85 establishes that glare from the subject 
property is prohibited and that the applicant shall select, place 
and direct lighting sources so that glare to the maximum extent 
possible will not extend onto adjacent properties. One option to 
reduce glare is to use shielded light fixtures.    

(2) The proposed site improvements are shown to meet the 
minimum requirements of KZC Section 18.10.070 such as 
setbacks, lot coverage and landscape buffer requirements except 
for the needed variance for the horizontal façade requirements 
discussed below.  

b) Conclusions: The proposal meets the minimum Zoning Code 
requirements except for the horizontal façade requirements discussed in 
Section II.E above and landscape buffer requirements discussed below. 
Proposed site lighting should be designed and installed to minimize light 
glare spilling onto adjacent single family homes. As part of the building 
permit application the applicant should include lighting plans that meet 
the requirements of KZC 115.85. 
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3. Non-conforming Landscape Buffers  

a) Facts: Section 18.10.070 Special Regulation 3 establishes that 
Landscape Category A or B may be required depending on the type of 
use and impacts associated with the use on the nearby uses. Single 
family homes are adjacent to the site on the south, west, and north 
sides and therefore Category A, Standard 1 applies.  

(1) KZC Section 95.42 buffer Standard 1 requires a 15’ wide 
landscape strip with a 6 foot high solid screening fence or wall 
installed along the west, north and east property lines (fences 
are not required along streets). For public utilities the fence or 
wall may be placed either on the outside or inside edge of the 
landscape stip. The landscape strip must be planted with one 
tree per 20 linear feet of buffer and shrubs to attain coverage of 
at least 60 percent of the buffer within two years.   

(2) KZC Section 95.45 establishes that a 5’ wide perimeter landscape 
buffer be installed along driveways and parking areas planted 
with trees and groundcover. When both a perimeter landscape 
and parking buffer are required the more restrictive buffer above 
shall apply.  

(3) The existing Water District Facility was built under King County 
jurisdiction and does not meet the City of Kirkland’s landscape 
buffer requirements along property lines.  

(4) KZC Section 95.47 establishes that nonconforming landscape 
buffers must be brought into conformance when there will be an 
increase in gross floor area of any structure or a change in use 
on the subject property and the new use requires larger buffers 
than the former use. The landscape buffer is only required 
where the new gross floor area impacts adjoining property.  

(5) Based on the proposed new improvements to the site and the 
requirements of KZC 95.47, at a minimum, a 15’ wide landscape 
buffer is required along the property line abutting two parcels on 
the west and two parcels across the street to the south.  

The applicant proposes to meet this requirement by installing a 
15’ wide landscape buffer with trees and shrubs along the two 
parcels along the west and south property lines (see Attachment 
4). A solid 6’ tall fence is proposed along the east property line 
in back of one of the two parcels (because the other property 
currently contains a 6’ tall fence). No fence is required along the 
south property line along the street.  

b) Conclusions: The proposal meets the minimum landscape buffer 
requirements and as a result will help minimize the visual impacts of the 
new public utility improvements on the surrounding residents.  

4. Natural Features - Significant Vegetation 

a) Facts: 

(1) Regulations regarding the retention of existing significant trees 
can be found in Chapter 95 of the Kirkland Zoning Code. KZC 
Section 95.30 establishes that for commercial and non-
residential uses the applicant is required to retain moderate and 
high retention value to the extent feasible.  
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(2) The applicant submitted an arborist report, tree inventory of all 
the trees on site and adjacent to the property lines, and tree 
removal and retention plan based on the level of impact of the 
development proposal on the existing trees (see Attachment 7). 
Many existing trees will also be removed on the south two thirds 
of the property to install the site improvements. The arborist 
report dated July 2012 Revised II only evaluated the trees within 
and surrounding the construction area. The report indicates a 
total tree inventory of 87 significant trees on site. A total of 29 
trees are proposed to be removed as a result of the new 
improvements and fence, leaving 58 trees to be retained.   

b) Conclusions: The applicant has provided a Tree Retention plan and 
arborist report reviewed by the City’s Arborist. Retaining the existing 
trees on the north and east portions of the subject property will help 
buffer the site from residents to the north and east. The applicant 
should retain all trees shown to be retained and utilize the City’s tree 
protection requirements of KZC 95 during construction. 

5. Right-of-Way Improvements 

a) Facts:   

(1) Zoning Code Sections 110.10 and 110.25 require the applicant to 
make half street improvements in rights-of-way abutting the 
subject property.  The subject property abuts NE 144th Pl that 
contains a barricade preventing an east/west through 
connection. Vehicular access to the site is and will continue to be 
from 130th Avenue. NE 144th Pl Street currently does not meet 
current standards regarding pavement width and lacks 
sidewalks. The applicant also proposes to install water and 
sewer lines within NE 144th Pl under a separate right of way 
permit. 

(2) The street is shown on the City’s Rights-of-Way Designation Map 
as a neighborhood access street.  Section 110.35 establishes 
that a neighborhood access street be improved with a 5’ wide 
sidewalk and 4.5 landscape strip with street trees.  

(3) Section 110.70 establishes the authority of the City to require a 
modification to the street standards. Public Works Department 
staff recommends the applicant install a meandering pedestrian 
path with street trees planted 30 feet on center along the 
property line of both parcels (see Attachments 4 and 5). The 
barrier would remain in the street allowing access only from the 
west. 

b) Conclusions: Pursuant to sections 110.10 and 110.25, the applicant 
should improve the right-of-way immediately adjacent to the subject 
property consistent with the standards set forth in Attachment 5 
including meandering sidewalk and street trees. 

F. DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS 

1. Fact:  Additional comments and requirements from each City Department 
placed on the project are found on the Development Standards, Attachment 5. 
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2. Conclusion:  As part of the building permit and land surface modification permit 
the applicant should comply with the requirements set forth in Attachment 5. 

G. APPROVAL CRITERIA 

1. Process IIA Approval Criteria 

a. Fact:  Zoning Code Section 150 states that a Process IIA application 
may be approved if: 

(1) It is consistent with all applicable development regulations and, 
to the extent there is no applicable development regulation, the 
Comprehensive Plan; and 

(2) It is consistent with the public health, safety, and welfare. 

b) Conclusion:  The proposal complies with the criteria in Section 150, 
development regulations, except for the Horizontal Façade 
Requirements discussed below, and is consistent with the 
Comprehensive Plan. In addition, it is consistent with the public health, 
safety, and welfare because the pump station is needed to improve the 
water system level of service in the District’s service area. 

2. Variance Approval Criteria 

a) Facts: KZC Chapter 120 sets forth the mechanism whereby a provision 
of the Code may be varied on a case-by-case basis if the application of 
the provision would result in an unusual and unreasonable hardship.  

KZC Section 120.20 establishes three decisional criteria with which a 
variance request must comply in order to be granted. The applicant's 
response to these criteria can be found in Attachment 2.  Staff's 
evaluation of the applicant’s response to the variance criteria are 
described below.  

b) Conclusions:  Based on the following staff analysis, the application 
meets the following criteria for a variance. 

Variance Criterion 1:  The variance will not be materially detrimental to the 
property or improvements in the area of the subject property or to the City, in 
part or as a whole.  

a) Facts:  

(1) The intent of the horizontal façade requirement is to protect 
single family homes from impacts related to bulk and mass of 
larger structures. To meet this regulation the applicant may 
either exceed the 50’ maximum building width requirement and 
meet the 15’ height limit or meet the maximum 50’ building 
width requirement and exceed the 15’ maximum height to 30’ 
above average building elevation.  

(2) The proposed pump station building will be 54’ in length by 19’2” 
in height, exceeding the maximum 50’ horizontal façade 
requirement by 4’ and horizontal façade height requirements by 
4.2’.  

(3) The proposed pump station building will be located 65’ from the 
west property line and 30’ from the south property line, while 
the Code requires only a 20’ minimum side and rear yard.   
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(4) Because of its function, the existing 100’ water tower built in 
King County during the 1970’s, exceeds the height requirements 
for a public utility use in an RSA zone.  

(5) Currently the site is non-conforming as to the landscape buffer 
requirements for the use. The applicant proposes to install the 
required 15’ wide landscape buffer along the west and south 
property lines to minimize the visual effects of the new 
improvements from the adjoining single family homes most 
affected.  

b) Conclusion: The 4’ in length and 4.2’ in height that the building exceeds 
the horizontal façade requirements are minor and will not be visually 
noticeable. The building is set back from the adjoining properties 
significantly more than the required 20’ minimum, reducing any adverse 
building bulk impacts from the minor deviation.  Adding landscaping 
around the perimeter of the site will help screen the view from adjacent 
residents and therefore meets this criteria. 

Variance Criterion 2:  The variance is necessary because of special 
circumstances regarding the size, shape, topography, or location of the subject 
property, or the location of preexisting improvements on the subject property 
that conformed to the Zoning Code in effect when the improvement was 
constructed. 

a) Facts: 

(1) The water district facility has existed for 40 years and the new 
pump building is necessary to upgrade the facility to improve the 
water and fire flow pressure to the surrounding Kingsgate 
Neighborhood.  

(2) The applicant has indicated that reducing the length or height of 
the building would result in increasing the building footprint, 
require moving the diesel back-up power generator outside or 
adding another building to house the generator. Enclosing the 
items indoors reduces potential noise and security concerns.  

b) Conclusion:  According to the applicant, the proposed pump house 
building is the minimum necessary to house the required equipment to 
support the water tower. A larger footprint building may result in a 
greater impact on the adjacent properties. 

Variance Criterion 3:  The variance would not constitute a grant of special 
privilege to the subject property which is inconsistent with the general rights 
that this Code allows for other properties in the same area and zone as the 
subject property. 

a) Facts: 

(1) The size and design of the pump station building is smaller than 
the typical two story home in the area. Single family houses in 
the RSA zone are allowed a maximum building height of 30’ 
above average building elevation.       

b) Conclusion: The proposal would not grant a special privilege 
inconsistent with the general rights of the other properties surrounding 
the use. Many homes are two stories and allowed to be 30’ in height. 
The proposal will minimize the impacts of the use on the adjacent 
properties by locating the improvements toward the interior of the site 
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resulting in increased setbacks from the property lines and installing 
new landscape buffers. 

B. COMPREHENSIVE PLAN 

1. Fact:  The subject property is located within the Kingsgate neighborhood 
annexed to Kirkland in 2011.  The Land Use map designates the property at 
low density residential at 6 units per acre. Comprehensive Plan Chapter XI 
describes the role of the Woodinville Water District in providing water and 
sewer services to residents in Kirkland. The following policies relate to siting 
public utility facilities and transitions between uses: 

a. Policy U-1.4: Ensure that utility services are provided in a manner that is 
environmentally sensitive, safe and aesthetically compatible with 
surrounding land uses.  

b. Policy LU-1.3: Encourage attractive site and building design that is 
compatible in scale and in character with existing or planned 
development. 

c. Policy LU-1.4: Create an effective transition between different land uses 
and housing types. 

d. Policy LU-8.3: Design essential public facilities as well as government 
and community facilities to reduce incompatibility with adjacent land 
uses.   

2. Conclusion:  The proposal is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan policies 
related to the design of facilities to be compatible with surrounding residential 
uses and the need to maintain levels of service of public utilities.  

III. SUBSEQUENT MODIFICATIONS 

Modifications to the approval may be requested and reviewed pursuant to the applicable 
modification procedures and criteria in effect at the time of the requested modification. 

IV. APPEALS AND JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The following is a summary of the deadlines and procedures for appeals.  Any person wishing 
to file or respond to an appeal should contact the Planning Department for further procedural 
information. 

A. APPEALS 

Appeal to City Council: 

Section 150.80 of the Zoning Code allows the Hearing Examiner's decision to be 
appealed by the applicant and any person who submitted written or oral testimony or 
comments to the Hearing Examiner.  A party who signed a petition may not appeal 
unless such party also submitted independent written comments or information.  The 
appeal must be in writing and must be delivered, along with any fees set by ordinance, 
to the Planning Department by 5:00 p.m., ____________________________, fourteen 
(14) calendar days / twenty-one (21) calendar days following the postmarked date of 
distribution of the Hearing Examiner's decision on the application. 

B. JUDICIAL REVIEW 

Section 150.130 of the Zoning Code allows the action of the City in granting or denying 
this zoning permit to be reviewed in King County Superior Court.  The petition for 
review must be filed within 21 calendar days of the issuance of the final land use 
decision by the City. 
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V. LAPSE OF APPROVAL 

Under Section 150.135 of the Zoning Code, the applicant must submit to the City a complete 
building permit application approved under Chapter 150, within four (4) years after the final 
approval on the matter, or the decision becomes void; provided, however, that in the event 
judicial review is initiated per Section 150.130, the running of the four years is tolled for any 
period of time during which a court order in said judicial review proceeding prohibits the 
required development activity, use of land, or other actions. Furthermore, the applicant must 
substantially complete construction approved under Chapter 150 and complete the applicable 
conditions listed on the Notice of Approval within six (6) years after the final approval on the 
matter, or the decision becomes void. 

"Date of approval" means the date of approval by the City of Kirkland, or the termination of 
review proceedings if such proceedings were initiated pursuant to RCW 90.58.180 and WAC 
173-27-220. 

 

VI. APPENDICES 

Attachments 1 through 8 are attached. 
1. Vicinity map 
2. Project description and response to variance criteria 
3. Project plans 
4. Revised landscape plan received 10/29/2012 
5. Development Standards 
6. RSA Use Zone Chart 
7. Arborist report 7/2012 revised II 
8. Public comment letter from Rosalie Cole 7/20/2012 

VII. PARTIES OF RECORD 

Applicant:  Lisa Adolfson Senior Project Manager, ESA/Northwest Water, 5309 Shilshole 
Avenue NW, Suite 200, Seattle WA 98107 
 
Ken McDowell, PE, District Engineer, Woodinville Water District, PO Box 1390 Woodinville WA 
98072-1390 
 
Parties of Record list:      
Rosalie Cole 
Department of Planning and Community Development 
Department of Public Works 
Department of Building and Fire Services 
 
A written decision will be issued by the Hearing Examiner within eight calendar days of the 
date of the open record hearing. 
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Kingsgate Booster Pump Station Project Description 
 

The Woodinville Water District’s Kingsgate service area receives water from Seattle Public 

Utilities (SPU) Tolt River Supply Lines Taps 76 and 77.  Storage is provided by the Kingsgate 

Standpipe, which is a water tank or reservoir constructed in the early 1970s. It is approximately 

100 feet tall and contains 1.1 million gallons (MG). Approximately 0.64 MG of the water in the 

standpipe is considered dead storage because it is too low to provide the minimum water 

pressure of 20 pounds per square inch (psi) for fire flows via a gravity flow system as required 

by the Washington Department of Health (DOH) and the District. 

 

Due to the inability to access dead storage within the standpipe, a booster pump station is 

required to utilize the full volume of the existing standpipe.  This project was identified in the 

District’s Comprehensive Water System Plan (2008) to meet the required level of service for 

residential service and fire flow requirements.  The Plan was reviewed by local jurisdictions 

including the City of Kirkland, City of Woodinville, and King County, and was approved by the 

DOH. 

 

Upon installation of the water booster pump station, the Kingsgate service area will meet DOH-

mandated water storage requirements until approximately 2018, based upon growth predictions 

in the District’s 2008 Comprehensive Water System Plan (Comp Plan, PACE Engineers, 2008).   

 

Project elements of the Kingsgate booster pump station proposed at this time include the 

following:  

 A new booster pump station on District property located west of 132nd Avenue NE in 

the City of Kirkland;  

 Installation of approximately 450 feet of new transmission and supply pipeline along 

the north side of NE 144th Place in Kirkland; 

 Replacement of pressure-reducing valve (PRV) No. 1 near the Tolt River Pipeline 

crossing of 124th Avenue NE in the City of Woodinville; and  

 Rehabilitate PRV No. 16 located along NE 140th Street in Kirkland.  

These elements are described below. 

 

Booster Pump Station  

 

The proposed booster pump station would be built on the same parcel as the existing Kingsgate 

Standpipe, on the north side of NE 144
th

 Place at the intersection of 130th Avenue NE in the 

City of Kirkland annexation area.  The District owns two parcels at this location.  Parcel 

2126059131 (1.2 acres in size) is the western parcel where the existing Kingsgate Standpipe is 

located and where the proposed project would occur.  No work would occur on the adjacent 

District-owned parcel to the east as part of the proposed project.  

 

The new booster pump station would be located southwest of the existing standpipe.  The 

booster pumps, control valves, a generator, and a restroom for District employees would be 
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enclosed in a new building approximately 1,150 square feet in size. Additional facilities to be 

constructed onsite include an aboveground fuel storage tank to supply the generator, a 

transformer pad, vaults, and piping.  A new stormwater detention pond would be located east of 

the new pump station building. The area around the existing standpipe and pump station 

building would be paved, as would the existing gravel site driveway and a short maintenance 

road for the detention pond. The new pump station building would be fenced and lit for security.  

Split rail fencing will be placed along the north, east and west perimeters of the parcels.  No 

fencing will be placed along the south side of the parcel (NE 144
th

 Place). Access to the site 

would continue to be from NE 144
th

 Place as it is currently.  

 

New Transmission Pipeline and Supply Pipeline  

 

A new 12-inch water transmission pipeline and a new 12-inch supply pipeline would be 

installed along the north side of NE 144
th

 Place to connect the new pump station to an existing 

pipeline located in 132nd Avenue NE.  The pipe would be located at least four feet below the 

ground surface.  Seattle Public Utilities (SPU) is also planning to replace the supply tap to its 

main water pipe in 132nd Avenue NE at this location to accommodate the District's new supply 

pipeline. A five-foot wide meandering concrete pathway will be installed along NE 144
th

 Place 

across the frontage of both of the District parcels to provide a continuous pedestrian pathway. 

 

Pressure-Reducing Valve (PRV) No. 16 Rehabilitation  

 

The existing PRV No. 16 along NE 140
th

 Street in the City of Kirkland annexation area would 

be rehabilitated.  Work would occur within an existing underground vault, requiring no 

excavation.   

 

PRV No. 1 

 

PRV No. 1, located on the west side of 124
th

 Avenue NE, north of the Tolt River Pipeline in the 

City of Woodinville, will be replaced.  The new PRV No. 1 would be enclosed in an 

underground vault, and will include freeze protection measures.  
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City of Kirkland 

Criteria for Variances 

April 27, 2012 
 

 

Project Description and Background 
 

The Woodinville Water District’s (District) Kingsgate service area receives water from Seattle 

Public Utilities (SPU) Tolt River Supply Lines Taps 76 and 77.  Storage is provided by the 

Kingsgate Standpipe, which is a water tank or reservoir approximately 100 feet tall and 

containing 1.1 million gallons (MG) that was constructed in the early 1970s. Approximately 0.64 

MG of the water in the standpipe is considered dead storage because it is too low to provide the 

minimum water pressure of 20 pounds per square inch (psi) for fire flows via a gravity flow 

system as required by the Washington State Department of Health (DOH) and the District. 

 

Due to the inability to access dead storage within the standpipe, a booster pump station is 

required to utilize the full volume of the existing standpipe.  This project was identified in the 

District’s Comprehensive Water System Plan (2008) to meet the required level of service for 

residential service and fire flow requirements.  The Plan was reviewed by local jurisdictions 

including the City of Kirkland and King County, and was approved by the DOH. 

 

Upon installation of the water booster pump station, the Kingsgate service area will meet DOH-

mandated water storage requirements until approximately 2018, based upon growth predictions 

in the District’s 2008 Comprehensive Water System Plan (Comp Plan, PACE Engineers, 2008).  

A second storage facility may be constructed in the future as demand for water storage increases.  

 

The new booster pump station would be located southwest of the existing standpipe.  The booster 

pumps, control valves, a generator, and a restroom for District employees would be enclosed in a 

new building approximately 1,150 square feet in size. Additional facilities to be constructed 

onsite include an aboveground fuel storage tank to supply the back-up generator, a transformer 

pad, vaults, and piping.  A new stormwater detention pond would be located southeast of the new 

pump station building. The area around the existing standpipe and pump station building would 

be paved, as would a short maintenance road for the detention pond. The new pump station 

building would be fenced and lit for security. Access to the site would continue to be from NE 

144
th

 Place as it is currently.  

 

The project site is located in the area annexed by the City of Kirkland on June 1, 2011, and is 

zoned RSA-4.  Because of restrictions in the residential zoning, the Woodinville Water District is 

seeking a variance from section 18.08 of the Kirkland Zoning Code (KZC) as described below.  

The project complies with section 18.08 regulations for utilities, with the exception of the 
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horizontal façade maximum dimension of 50 feet.  Specifically, the District requests a variance 

to allow the proposed booster pump station building with a horizontal façade of 54 feet. 

Public Involvement 
 

The District has held two public meetings regarding development of this project.  The first 

meeting was held the evening of Thursday, December 16, 2010.  Comments and questions were 

gathered by the District.  Issues of concern related to perimeter fencing and the resulting limited 

access to the site, tree retention, pump station façade type, plantings to soften security (chain 

link) fencing and building, adjustments of the lot line to move the District fencing away from 

neighboring properties, and the requested use of black vinyl coated chainlink fence for the 

security fencing.  

 

A second meeting was held on the evening of Tuesday, January 31, 2012 and the current 

proposal was presented.  There were three attendees, and questions and comments were gathered 

by the District.  The issues and concerns raised at the meeting related to the 42-inch high split 

rail fence along the west, north, and east property boundaries, the type of chain link security 

fencing around the standpipe and pump station, the City of Kirkland permitting and notification 

process, and the possibility of security lighting cascading onto adjacent properties. 

This project was presented at two public Woodinville Water District Board meetings.  The first 

presentation to the Board was held on May 3, 2011.  Issues identified by the public at that 

meeting included delineation fencing, lighting, vegetation, and the continued use of the site as a 

park.  The second presentation of the Board was held on March 20, 2012.  Issues raised at this 

meeting included the delineation fencing and the agreement between the District and the City of 

Kirkland to continue the use of the site as a park. 

Variance Criteria 
 

 

1.  How would the Variance not be materially detrimental to the property or 

improvements in the area of the subject property or to the city in part or as a 

whole? 

 

The project would not be materially detrimental to the area of the subject property or any 

other part of the city.  The project has been designed to minimize the visual and noise 

impacts inherent in a utility use, and the project will provide a direct public benefit by 

ensuring adequate fire flows.   

 

Design Measures Incorporated in the Project 

The booster pump station is being designed with the residential neighbors in mind and in 

accordance with the requirements of section 18 of the KZC with the exception of the 

horizontal façade dimension.  Because the pump station will be set approximately 30 feet 

from the road, the 4-foot exceedance of the City’s horizontal facade requirements will not 

be noticeable from adjoining properties.   
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The design also maintains the wooded nature of the lot to a large extent, which will allow 

it to continue to blend with surrounding residential community to greatest extent possible. 

The District retained a professional arborist who prepared a tree protection and retention 

plan in accordance with the requirements of KZC 95.30 for the booster pump station site.  

Most of the 87 trees on the site, and their drip lines, will be retained.  An estimated 24 

trees will be removed as part of construction activities, and all remaining 63 trees will be 

protected from damage during construction.  A split rail fence will be constructed along 

the west and north property lines of the affected property, and along the north and east 

property lines of the adjacent District property to clearly delineate property boundaries. 

The south property line, closest to NE 144th Place, will not be delineated with a split rail 

fence. 

 

The booster pump station provides the minimum footprint necessary to serve the 

District’s needs, and to house the equipment in a manner that is aesthetically pleasing and 

reduces noise.  The new building approximately 1,150 square feet in size, which is 

smaller than most homes in the vicinity.  The new pump station building would be fenced 

and lit for security. Access to the site would continue to be from NE 144
th

 Place as it is 

currently, and the project would not substantially increase traffic to or from the site.  

  

Reducing the horizontal facade while keeping all components within the structure would 

result in a larger footprint for the pump station building and either more intrusion in the 

sensitive and wooded areas of the site, or building closer to the front property line, which 

would make the structure more visually prominent.  Reducing the building length without 

increasing the footprint would require moving the diesel back-up power generator outside 

of the building or building another building to house them. The generator is the noisiest 

component and the only component that does not need to be located indoors for 

operational reasons. Industrial piping and diesel back-up generators are not typically 

associated with residential development, so the design places these items inside the pump 

station building.  Housing these items inside the facility also reduces a potential security 

concern.   

 

The booster pump station and existing standpipe will be fenced with chain link fencing 

for security purposes.  The fencing will be 8 feet above ground with 2 feet of barbed wire 

on top.  For security reasons, trees and other vegetation of any height cannot be planted 

adjacent to the security fencing for the facility.   

 

The project also will not result in increased housing density or traffic in the 

neighborhood.  

 

Public Benefit of the Project 

The purpose of the project is to construct a booster pump station on the site of the 

existing water reservoir standpipe to provide adequate fire flow rates and increased water 

pressure in the drinking water supply for the Kingsgate area, which includes both the 

immediate project area and a larger portion of the city.   
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2. How is the Variance necessary because of special circumstances regarding the size, 

shape, topography, or location of the subject property; or the location of a pre-

existing improvement on the subject property that conformed to the Zoning Code in 

effect when the improvement was constructed? 

 

The proposed booster pump station would be built on the same property as the existing 

Kingsgate Standpipe, on the north side of NE 144
th

 Place at the intersection of 130th 

Avenue NE.  The Kingsgate Standpipe has been located on the 1.2 acre site since 1972.  

When the facility was built, it was located in unincorporated King County where it 

conformed to the zoning code in effect at the time.  The project area was annexed by the 

City of Kirkland in June 2011. Since the Kingsgate Standpipe was originally constructed, 

considerable urban development has occurred in the area it serves, increasing the flow 

demands.  The need for a booster pump to meet required fire flow rates needs of the 

community was not anticipated when the structure was built, nor was the annexation to 

Kirkland.  The need to address this functional deficiency immediately adjacent to the 

standpipe necessitates a structure that has a façade slightly larger than the Code would 

currently allow. 

 

   

3. How would the Variance not constitute a grant of special privilege to the subject 

property which is inconsistent with the general rights that this Code allows to other 

property in the same area and zone as the subject property? 

 

This variance would not be a grant of special privilege.  The site will be home to a 

booster pump station on property that has been the location of the existing water 

standpipe for 40 years.  While it has been zoned residential as part of the recent 

annexation, it has never been developed for residential use.  The facility provides 

drinking water to the surrounding Kingsgate area; neighboring properties do not serve the 

same purpose.  If the project were a typical home in the area, a larger footprint would be 

allowed and the homeowner would not face community concern about the effects from 

noise or the visual character of the site.  Because of the unique nature of the pre-existing 

development, granting this variance would not set a precedent that is likely to be 

repeated.  In general, the Code allows existing uses to expand to the limits of the 

setbacks, but in this case, a greater benefit is proposed by keeping a 30-foot setback in the 

front of the building and keeping the footprint as small as possible, while enclosing the 

noisier components that could otherwise be located outside. The special duty of a public 

agency to respond to community concerns about its project has led to the proposed 

design.  Although it exceeds the façade dimension requirement, the design minimizes the 

impacts of a necessary and critical utility upgrade on the community beyond the 

requirements of the Code.  
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